

## Health savings account (HSA) contributions and mid-year changes



Your eligibility to make contributions to an HSA can change mid-year for many reasons. Maybe you added or dropped an HSA-qualifying high-deductible health plan (HDHP) because you started a new job, enrolled in Medicare or simply because you work for an employer whose benefits renew mid-year. As a result, you may need to prorate your HSA contribution limit.

### Calculating contribution limits

HSA contribution limits are determined on a calendar/tax-year basis. IRS rules state that contribution limits must generally be prorated by the number of months you are eligible to contribute to an HSA. Your eligibility is based on your coverage status on the first day of the month.

To calculate your personal contribution limit:

- 1 Take the total annual contribution limit based on your coverage type (individual or family).
- 2 Divide that amount by 12.
- 3 Multiply it by the number of months that you qualify that year.

For example, let's say you were eligible to contribute to your HSA for 4 months this year. Your personal contribution limit would be:

$$\$3,650 \div 12 \times 4 = \$1,217$$

*(Based on 2022 individual contribution limits, amounts are rounded for example purposes.)*

### Special exception: The last month rule

If you are eligible to contribute to an HSA on the first day of the last month of your tax year, you are considered eligible for the entire year, provided you stay enrolled in an HSA-qualifying HDHP. For example, you are eligible to contribute to an HSA by December 1, 2022, and stay eligible through December 31, 2023.

### Prorated contribution limits for 2022

Number of months	Individual	Family
12 months	\$3,650	\$7,300
11 months	\$3,346	\$6,692
10 months	\$3,042	\$6,083
9 months	\$2,738	\$5,475
8 months	\$2,433	\$4,867
7 months	\$2,129	\$4,258
6 months	\$1,825	\$3,650
5 months	\$1,521	\$3,042
4 months	\$1,217	\$2,433
3 months	\$913	\$1,825
2 months	\$608	\$1,217
1 month	\$304	\$608

## Prorating and applying the last month rule when switching coverage type mid-year

You may also be able to apply the last month rule if you change coverage mid-year. For example, let's say Erika changed coverage from individual to family on July 1, 2022. She can contribute the full family maximum amount that year, as long as she maintains family coverage from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023.

But, what if in July Erika changed from family coverage to individual coverage for the remainder of the year? She can contribute more than the individual maximum contribution but less than the family maximum contribution.

To calculate her contribution limit she would:

- 1 Take the number of months you'll have individual coverage multiplied by the total annual individual contribution limit divided by 12.
- 2 Add that amount to the number of months you'll have family coverage multiplied by the total annual family contribution limit divided by 12.

If Erika changed her coverage from family to individual on July 1, 2022, she would calculate her contribution amount as follows:

$$(6 \times \$304) + (6 \times \$608) = \$5,472$$

*(Based on 2022 individual contribution limits, amounts are rounded for example purposes.)*

## Prorating and applying the last month rule to catch-up contributions for age 55 and up

Catch-up contributions are also subject to the proration and last-month rules. In general, and unless the last-month rule applies, an individual must be eligible for 12 months to contribute the total annual catch-up contribution (\$1,000).

To calculate the catch-up contribution limit:

- 1 Take the total available catch-up contribution amount (\$1,000).
- 2 Divide that amount by 12.
- 3 Multiply it by the number of months that you qualify that year.

For example, let's say George enrolled in Medicare on July 1, 2022, and was no longer eligible to contribute to his HSA. He would calculate his catch-up contribution amount as follows:

$$\$1,000 \div 12 \times 6 = \$500$$

*(Amounts are rounded for example purposes.)*

---

## Contributed too much?

If you've contributed too much to your HSA, you have until the tax deadline (generally April 15) of the following year to correct the error. Sign in to your account at [optumbank.com](https://optumbank.com) and fill out the Excess Contribution and Deposit Correction Request Form. Be sure to indicate that the withdrawal is for an excess contribution. If you do not withdraw the funds by the tax deadline, you will pay tax on any overage amounts and investments earned. You will also be charged an excise tax penalty.

---

---

## We're here to help

Visit [optumbank.com](https://optumbank.com).

Call us at the phone number located on the back of your Optum Financial debit card.

---



Investments are not FDIC insured, are not bank issued or guaranteed by Optum Financial or its subsidiaries, including Optum Bank, and are subject to risk including fluctuations in value and the possible loss of the principal amount invested.

Health savings accounts (HSAs) are individual accounts offered or administered through Optum Bank® Member FDIC, a subsidiary of Optum Financial, Inc., and are subject to eligibility requirements and restrictions on deposits and withdrawals to avoid IRS penalties. Optum Financial, Inc. is not a bank or an FDIC insured institution. State taxes may apply. Fees may reduce earnings on account. This communication is not intended as investment, legal or tax advice. Federal and state laws and regulations are subject to change.